RESOLUTION NO. 2024 – 23

BOROUGH OF PHOENIXVILLE CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION FOR THE SALE AND DISPOSITION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY VALUED ABOVE \$2,000.00 PURSUANT TO SECTION 1201.2 OF THE BOROUGH CODE

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S. §101, et seq., Section 1201.2, grants the Borough of Phoenixville (the "Borough") the authority to sell personal property valued at or above \$2,000 by public auction when determined to be in the best interest of the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Borough is the owner of nine (9) Motorola in-car police cameras Model #4RE, eleven (11) Motorola Model# V300 police body-worn cameras, one V300 docking / charging station and one exterior mount in-car downloading unit, which in the Borough's estimation, are no longer of use to the Borough (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Borough believes that it is in the best interest to sell the Property by auction held via the Municibid On-line Auction Website beginning on May 15, 2024, and ending on June 15, 2024 (the "Auction Date"), with the Property to be sold to the highest bidder; and

WHEREAS, based on the terms and conditions of the auction, the final purchase price for the Property shall include the amount of the bid plus a nine percent (9%) buyer's premium paid directly to the auctioneer by the bidder; and

WHEREAS, Borough Council intends to authorize such auction of the Property and accept the highest compliant bid and award the sale of the Property to such highest bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

- 1. Phoenixville Borough Council hereby authorizes the sale of the Property on the Auction Date via the Municibid On-line Auction Website, with the sale to be complete to the highest compliant bidder.
- 2. Borough Council further authorizes the Borough Manager, Solicitor and Council President to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the auction and complete the sale of the Property.

ADOPTED this 14th day of May, 2024.

эу: ___

Onathan M. Ewald

President, Borough Council

ENACTED, this 14th day of May, 2024.

Ву: _	
	E. Jean Krack, Borough Manager/Secretary

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the said Resolution duly adopted at a regular meeting of Borough Council held on the 14th day of May, 2024.

By: _____E. Jean Krack, Borough Manager/Secretary